B I e ool

e | S Qi b T

File ID 13-1152 No. 55

Monterey County
‘ CL- 168 West Alisal Street,
. 1st Floor
- Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order . 831.755.5086

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution 13-339: . ' ,

a. Approving the acceptance of additional conditional funding for the Jail Housing Addition
Project, Project 8819, in the amount of $43,705,000, to increase the present Project from a 288
medium-security bed facility to a 576 medium-security bed facility with essential administrative
and support space improvements based on the State of California conditional award of $80
Million; _ - ” , : :

b. Approving the additional minimum matching funds in the amount of $4,867,222 to the
previously approved match of $4,032,778, for a total cash and in-kind match of $8,900,000;

c. Authorizing the Sheriff to accept the additional conditional funding award from the Board of
State and Community Corrections; '

d. Authorizing the Director of Public Works to negotiate and expand the Professional Services
Agreement with Lionakis to increase its scope to comply with State full conditional award
milestones, with a not-to-exceed additional amount of $3,500,000 for additional architectural
services; :

e. Authorizing and directing the County Administrative Officer, Director of Public Works, and
Sheriff to take such other further actions as may be necessary or appropriate to move the Project
forward to meet the State's milestone requirements for design submissions as defined under the
AB 900 Phase [I funding program, o ‘

£ Authorizing the Director of Public Works to negotiate and execute an amendment for
professional services with HMC Architects or an agreement with EMC Planning to complete an
Environmental Impact Report for the State full conditional award, with a not-to-exceed amount
of $400,000; and _ - o L

g. Authorizing the Director of Public Works to negotiate and enter into an agreement for
professional services with Kitchell CEM to provide Project Management Services to comply
with State full conditional award milestones, with & not-to-exceed amount of $2 Million.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 5th day of November 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Potter
NOES:  Supervisor Parker '
ABSENT: None ;

', Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
" the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of

Minute Bogk 77 for the meeting on November 5, 2013,

Dated: November 5, 2013 Gail T. Bbrkowski; ‘Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: 15-1152 ’ County of Monterey, State of California

By ‘Q ﬂm_a;\ { d&“f_m 0 e

Deputy -

o
KL,




_ File ID 13-1152 No. 55
Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the ’
County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.13-339

‘Resolution authorizing acceptance of additional )
State funding, proceeding with 576 bed Project, )
amendment and entry into professional service )
agreements, approving County matching funds, )
and further actions in relation to the Jail Housmg )
Addition Project, Project 8819............ SOOI AN )

a. Accept additional State of California cond1t10nal fu.ndmg in the amount of $43,705,000
(total funding of $80 Million);

b. Increase the Project from 2 288 to a 576 medium-security bed facility W1th essentlal

- administrative and support space improvements;
c. Approve additional minimum iatching funds of $4,867,222 (total cash and m-kmd
- match of $8,900,000);

d. Authorize the negotiation of an amendment of the architectural Professmnal Services
Agreement with Lionakis to encompass full conditional award milestones (not-to-exceed
an additional amount of §3,500,000);

e. Authorize the taking of such other further actions as may be necessary or appropriate to
meet the State's milestone requirements for design submissions under AB 900 Phase II
funding program;

f  Authorize the negotiation and execution of an amendrment for professmnal services with
HMC Architects or an agreement with EMC Planning to complete an Environmental
Impact Report for the State full conditional award (not—to -exceed amount of $400 OOO)
and

g. Authorize negotiation of and enter into an agreement with Kitchell CEM for Project
Management Services to comply with State full conditional award milestones (not-to-

" exceed amount of $2 Mllhon) :

W’HEREAS the existing Monterey County Jail lacks sufficient beds to adequately house
_ felons sentenced with criminal sanctions in Monterey County, the Jail primarily containing
dormitory beds unsuitable for the more dangerous felons currently housed, and experiencing
high occupancy counts; :

WHEREAS, the State legislature, through AB 900 (“Pubhc Safety and Offender
Rehabilitation Services Act of 20077), has authorized the Department of Corrections, through
- agreement with participating counties, to acquire land, design, constmct, and expand detention

facilities;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors on December 6, 2011 , approved Board Resolut1on
‘No. 11-377 authorizing Sheriff Scott K. Miller to sign and submit an application for a local adult
detention facility AB 900 construction grant in the amount of $80 Million, and made other
necessary and appropriate findings and declarations supporting the AB 900 construction grant
apphea’mon

. WHEREAS, the apphcatlon was submitted and found worthy of funding at the Corrections
Standards Authority (CSA) Board Meeting on March 8, 2012; '

Page 1 of 3




File ID 13-1152 No. 55

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2012, the Board of State and Community Corrections ('BSCC),
previously known as the CSA until renamed on Juty 1, 2012, voted to approve a conditional
funding award of $36,295,000 toward a $40,327,778-expansion of the County of Monterey Adult
Jail; :

WHEREAS, since the March 2012 conditional fund allocation, the State has reallocated
 unused funds from Phase 1 conditional awards into Phase IT medium-size counties, which now
allows the third- ranked county to be fully funded as Well as a partial conditional funding award
offer to Monterey County;

WHEREAS, in early August 20 12, the County submitted an Amended Application,
consistent with the new conditional award, to revise the PrOJ ect scope to the BSCC per the
Board’s direction on August 9, 2012;

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2012, action by the Board of Supervisors authorized the Jail
Housing Addition Project (8819) an expansion of 288 medium-security beds with essential
administrative and support space improvements as well as directed staff to begin the process of
public outreach, environmental clearance, design, and preparation of construction documents for
the Project; - '

WHEREAS the BSCC at their September 2012 Board meeting conﬁrmed the project scope
changes per the County’s Amended Application;

v WHEREAS, BSCC’s acceptance of the County’s Amended 'Aﬁplieation with revised scope
triggered a series of specific milestones activities that the County must comply with in order to
maintain the conditional award; ’

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2013, Senate Bill 365 (SB 365) was presented to Governor
Brown for signature and was signed on October 8, 2013, moving AB 900 Phase I funding to AB
900 Phase II and authorizing the BSCC to increase Monterey County’s conditional award from
- $36, 295 000 to the full conditional award of $80 Million;

WHEREAS the BSCC Board will vote on thls additional cond1t10na1 award on
November 14 2013; and

WHEREAS, staff is presently seeking the Board’s approval of the County’s acceptance of
the pending conditional funding award offer to allow the County and its Consultants to
1immediately dxreet their efforts toward a larger 576-bed-facility scale design.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Superv1sors of the County of
Monterey as follows:

a. Approves the acceptance of additional conchtlonal funding for the Jail Housing Addition
Project, Project 8819, in the amount of $43,705,000, to increase the present Project from a 288
medium-security bed facility to a 576 medium-security bed facility with essential
_administrative and support space improvements based on the State of California conditional
award of $80 Million; ~

Page 2 of 3




. File ID 13-1152 No, 55
b. Approves the additional minimum matching funds in the amount of $4,867,222 to the
previously approved match of $4,032,778, for a total cash and in-kind match of $8,900,000;
c. Authorizes the Sheriff to accept the additional conditional funding award from the Board of
State and Community Corrections; -
d. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to negotiate and expand the Professmnal Serv1ces
‘Agreement with Lionakis to increase its scope to comply with State full conditional award
“milestones, with a not-to-exceed additional amount of $3,500,000 for additional architectural
services;
~e. Authorizes and directs the County Administrative Officer, Director of Pubhc Works, and
Sheriff totakes such other further actions as may be necessary or appropriate to meet the
State's milestone requirements for design submissions as defined under the AB 900 Phase II
funding program;
f. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to negotiate and execute an amendment for
professional services with HMC Architects or an agreement with EMC Planning to complete
an Environmental Impact Report for the State full conditional award, with a not-to-exceed
amount of $400,000; and
g. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to negotiate and enter into an agTeement for
professional services with Kitchell CEM to provide Project Management Services to comply
Wlth State full conditional award mllestones with a not-to-exceed amount of §2 Mllhon

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Superv1sor Salinas
and carried this 5th day of November 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supcrvxsors Armenta, Calcagno Salinas and Potter
NOES:  Supervisor Parker
ABSENT: None

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Superwsors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on November 5, 2013.

* Dated: November 5, 2013 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk-of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: 13-1152 County of Monterey, State of California
] A - . Tt /
By !\Qo,q«m C&"M% Ui )Cﬁx
Deputy

Page 3 of 3




'AMENDMENT NO. 1
' TO AGREEMENT |
- BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LIONAKIS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Lionakis (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties”) as of the last date

opposite the respective signatures below.

W'HEREAS 'CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on November 18, 2013
(heremafter “Agreement”) and ,

WHEREAS, the County accepted additional conditional funding for the Jail Housmg Add1t10n
Project, Project 8819, (hereinafter, “Project”) in the amount, of $43,705, 000 to increase the present
Project from a 288 medium-security bed facility to a 576 medium-security bed facility with
essential administrative and support space improvements based on the State of California

conditional award of $80 million; and

WHEREAS, County requires CONTRACTOR to increase the scope of services to include the
addition of 288 medium-security beds as a requirement to meet the State of Cahforma conditional

“award for the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional .time and funding are necessary for CONTRACTOR to prov1de
architectural programming for an additional 288 medium-security- beds for a total of 576 medlum

- security beds to complete the PIOJ ect; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to December 31, 2018
and increase the amount by $2,029,408 to allow CONTRACTOR: to continue to prov1de tasks

identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

. NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Wherever the term “Exhibit A: Scope of Services” appears, substitute the term “Exhibit A:
Scope of Services and Exhibit A-1: Scope of Semces/Payment Prov1s1ons” throughout the

entire Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement

Lionakis

J ail Housing Addition Pr o_] ect

RMA - Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: November 18, 2013 —December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $4,638,051.00

Page 1 of 3




Amend Paragraph 2.2.3, “Housing Unit Design Requirements” of Section 2.0, “Scope of
Service”, to read: v

CONTRACTOR shall design two pod type 288 bed housing units for a total bed count of
576, with support and programming space. :

Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT on November 18,
2013 through and including December 31, 2018, County and CONTRACTOR may extend

the term if the project is not completed by December 31, 2018.
Amend Paragraph 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to read as follows:

It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under this AGREEMENT and as amended by this Amendment No. 1 in
accordance with the pricing sheet attached to this Amendment No. 1.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged arid in ‘full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and mcorporated therem as if
fully set forth in the Agreement

A1nendment No. 1 to Agxeement

Lionakis

Jail Housing Addition Project

RMA - Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: November 18, 2013 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $4,638,051.00

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF,'V the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to tﬁe
Agreement as of the Iast date opposite the respective signatures below.

\

COUNTY OF JTEREY /

Director of Public Works

Date: ?/%/’/l/

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By: W

Deputy County Counsel

Date: 271

Approved as to Fimrjﬁjﬁs
By: 1 N My

Madtor Coritoller

Date: H~M

CONTRACTOR*

/ Lionakis /

Cogfifactor’s Bygipéss Name
By: Ww% -

?Ziéfu of Chajs*President or Vice President)
Its: m

. Feu, Q res oféﬂ—h

, (Prmt‘N’éme and T1tl‘)’
Date: ; 2. \Lk

By Mﬁﬁ@&k@
(Signature of SEcretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

~ Treesurer or Asst, Treasurer)

. NICHOLAS ToCous, AlA SEcRETAR

(Print Name and Tl‘cle)

Date: 34' fQ-r f L{“‘

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporatxon including limited hablllty and non-proﬁt corporations, the full legal name
of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is 2 partnership,
the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the sxgnature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the
name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Ag1 eement

Lionakis

Jail Housing Addition Project

RMA - Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: November 18, 2013 —December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $4,638,051.00

Page 3 of 3




- EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey Jail Housing Addition
Lionakis — Amendment No. 1

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
JAIL HOUSING ADDITION
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES
AMENDMENT NO. 1

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The following Scope of Services amends the Agreement with Lionakis for the Jail Housing Addition at the County of
Monterey Adult De’;ention Facility; Salinas, California shall be as follows:

L GENERAL

The Scope of Services set forth in this document and the compensétion to Consultant for said Scope of Services is based
upon the Consultant and County of Monterey each performing its responsibilities in a timely manner

In November 2013 the Cbuntyl was granted an additional conditional award of $43,705,000 in state funds in addition to the
$36,295,000 that had been granted previously. This award plus the'$8,900,000 in matching funds will be used to construct
a Title 24-compliant 576-bed Jail Housing Addition on the existing jail site for a total cost of $88,900,000.

The project shall meet the requirements of the County’s AB 900 Phase I Application for $80, 0000,000 State financing
application and the 2011 Local Jail Construction Financing Program as follows: ' ’

o Bed count increased from 288 to 576 with 12 single bed maximum security cells and 282 double bed medium
security cells. ‘ '

¢ - Adequate Pl'ogralnming and support spéce for the additional 576 beds.
o Podular design to allow flexibility to handle the different classification of the County’s inmate population.

Provide Architectural Prbgrmmning for the 576 bed facility and incorporation of the program verification required under
the original agreement. Contractor shall provide one document that covers the 576 bed population, support services and

programming.

Project site is limited to the 2.6 acres defined in the County’s Due Diligence submittal to the Department of General Services.
Contractors design solution shall fit within the defined site and determine if the Jail Housing Addition is single stack pods or
double stacked (two main floors with two mezzanine levels).

hid COUNTY’S RESPONSIBILITIES

(No additional language)

3/7/2014 - Page 1 of 5




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey Jail Housing Addition
Lionakis — Amendment No. 1 k

L  CONSULTANT RESPONSIBILITIES
£ SCHEDULE
1 The project schedule shall be'adjusted as follows:
Schematic Desigﬁ Sta¢ :
- Schematic Design Submittal to BSCC/SFM:

Design Development Submittal to BSCC/SFM/SPWB:

Construction Documents Submittal to BSCC/ SFM/SPWB:

BSCC/BOS Approval to Bid:
Issue for Bidding;
Notice to Proceed:

Complete Construction:

Definitions:

BSCC — Board of State and Community Corrections
SFM — State Fire Marshal

SPWB — State Public Works Board

BOS — Board of Supervisors

3/7/2014 Page20f5

April 14,2014
July 27,2014
February 26, 2015

January 20, 2016

February 26, 2016

‘February 26, 2016

Tune 28, 2016

September 18, 2018




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

1 2. - - .
| sov'sza’zs | SHTEYSUNGNIZY MM 334 IDINNSS gV v.L01]

- o | sTTavsHNawIzy|
| sov'ezozs |- |- $ - $ | oet'vzy - $ - $leea'sn ${ealzis § [sozezz $|- & | I FOIANIS dav Tvioi]
|- $]- $]- 3] $ 1= $]- s[- s~ $[- $[- B I AON3ONIINOD]
LesL'y 8- $]- $ _.- $|ee’r’s g]-- sles'8t  $[es0'tl  s]ze00r s [- $: . [ mmwzmmwmhomm_a“

. i ] ESERE]

- . , } - ] N
|vee'spr s~ $ |- $1- $ | sog’zeL $ |- $ | ss0'sz_§ Teer'sel $ [@snooL & |- $ | SLNVLINSNGD TW1O0L]
- ST- s £1- 5= s[- s~ s [- $[- 5= ¢ I el uEnsuog

- i & - - — - - - - - - sninpo|
So.ww $| - - - 00'000'€ B 00°005'6 000052 000009 - i asy
oam.am $| - - - 00°000'21 ~ 00°000'sE | 00°000°se | o0ans'el - . buuaaujsug jejideg
boo'oz s - B - 00°005'€ - 000056 00°000°Z - - siuensuog Suusdo
5..3 i - - - - 00°005'9 00005y 00'0ZL'y - 32y
wB.vN_. $| - - - 00'850¥C - 0072ss'sy | ao'gorer | op'sseEl ~ sJgaubul SAV|
sLe'se $] - - - 000086 - o000l |ooooe’s  |oosiss | - . asy
8«.«3 3| - - - | co000'YE - 00'eB'ss - | ao'sis'sy | ooske'az - 0S5y 3 ASlianY Uay|
o0z'oLl $| - - - G000E'ES - 00'cob'se [ co'colve | o0r0or'vE - SiaaLpUT LIoIXY|
0zrz8 3| - - - ao'osz'st - oooel'ze [ oo'ose’bz | ooooo's - WOH-AJWBY
. . . SINVLINSNOD

_ _ k
| 1s9'zez's |- $ (- $ |- $ | ooz'vez_$ |- $ [es0'zos 3 [toi'vor & [Lizzir § |- $ | yoav1vior]
- ¢ - - - - - - - - - . auol
- 4 - - - - - = - P - : auau
- 3 - = = - P - - - = . auou
- 3 - = = - - = - g o = E alol
ooo'al  $| - - - - - " Taoono's 00°000°s 00°C00'E - yuoN -diog
- s - - = - - z = = - - aUioy
- §1 - - - - | - - - o . auou
- 3 - R - - - — - = - - a auou
- W - - - - - - - - - o “auou
S6L'sYC § - - - 00°00L°LS - O0VBE'GLL | O0°LIESS 00°008"6 | - . | (v WwayPoN) [enpnns - ON:LS|
- [ - - = .- - - - = - ] 3 auou
~ ry — — - = — - —= p g = K - auou
S3v296 $| - - - 00005202 | - 00°S0L'PEY | 0D'0BL'OVZ | 0D'LIV'6B - {vQ WauyoN) aim0 ~ ONAD

3 Y v v | junoury Junowy Junoiry junowy | Junowry | junowry | junoury ANFCIOSIA STAYNOrT
Toeds | [Amoads , . )

TVioL . aseald] aseald| VD . pudueldpig sas aa as ad - :

aseyq asenyd “Taseyq 09 9selyq 05 @seYqy oy aselq pgeseyq. | oz aseyqd ol aseyd . .“m_.

[ 3P |:snivais [ cusior | miva | . | =svHd xvmiad:

uomppY BUISNOf] Jier [unog Aeiejuol  FWVN Lo3roud
86£ZL0_ #LOFroMd |
. | - | TrFAadiAYEs aav-

[ uagippy BuisnoH pag g8z

Busppon sy ing-sy
uognqLysig sen w3s
MIADY 139 [eotuRydSI
aempre

Bunewgs3 3s0n
funosag

Bugdeaspue|

leanaag
eaey3ay

11D

J0IND
sayderg
fmqeujeisng
Bulnne)d
sucgesiyseds

suouauf

feaimangs

. SIMIBPYINY

Page 3 of 5



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

RV

. 1
| evu'sog'es | g SI1YSHNAWIT /M 334 ISYE _LOIFONd WLOL|

N ] . | i- S31avSHNaWEY]
. ;
£, - .
| ero'soo'es |- -$ |- $1- $ | vre'ses 3 [- | cos'290' § [o18%2va § [eveosz § |Zeeee . & 334 ISVE LO3r0Nd VL01} .
ETE ST s]- HEEE s]- s sz -~ s]- s :_ AONSONLNOD| -°
[Geras 3= 3 5[- $[osror, s- $[cesoc__§|osonr &6l SI- 5] SHSNGdE tozuig]
: S3ASNAdXT
_am«.mmw $|- i$ - s~ $1to0'22) §T- $ [zer'ove 3§ [ses'zsz S | be'vrl § |- 3 SLNVLINSNOD WioL]
- s]- §]- §]- s]- s1- s]- s[- 5]- §]- 5] 1. dmHeuERsuoD] T
0598 | - : - - - - - .- 00'059'9 - - sninpojy|  Bunjapol JtAey JINE-SY
- 3 - z = = - - - T N = : ; adl] vonnauysigseg s
- $ = v - - - - - - - - t Buusauibuz eudel| meiasy 1aad (ESIUBDER
- 8 = A . o = = - - - P s|uejnsucy bussdny| arempield
0os’0s  $| - ; - - - cocoo’'oe | oo'ooo’sl | oo'nos'yl - L 30d| Bugewpgs33sogd.
2i's 81 - ¢ - - 00'L88'se - ooese’ys | oo'iso'os | oolie'vl - i - sweubugsavl Aundss
ses'se | - : - - 00'GES'S - 0000002 | 00°000°6 - - K - Qgi] Bwdeaspuey
88e'66L $§ - - - 0068 Je - ooess’o8 | oosls'os | oo'she'oe - "00SsY g Aysigny usy]  feautaa
ooszlz 3} - - - ¢ {ooooo'zL - 00700529 | 00°005'2y | 00°005'0E - . sisauifug wony| (ealueyosy
say's0 ] - - - 00°00L'62 - oo'oss’zr | 00'00K'b8 | 00'SOL'BE - . WoH-Awnji g
. SINVLINSNOD
| ss2'eas1s |- $1- $]- $ [ sos'see § |- $|osv'oys $ |ves'sle $ [ecozor & [rezee $] T doavi Loy
- $| - . - - - - . -~ - - - " suol | JTMO
- 3. - i = - - - = - - - ’ B suott | sopdeig
- s - - = - - - = - - . © suou| Appqeueisng
- $ - : - - - - - - - - i adou | Buuueld
oog'oy 8} - : - - - - o0'000'02 | 00’0002} | no'ooo’s - YpoN-diog| suopeoyissds
- W - - - - - - - . - - - 33U
- s| - - - - - - - - - suo
- 3 - - - = - - = Z - alou | ssouajug
< §| - = - - = p - - - ? auou .
a1926Z % - - - 00°8b0'89 =~ oo'ear'ski | 00689'LS 00'L6EZE - (w0 WaloN) [Inprs - ON:LS|  1emnjonns
= §| - N = - - = T z = = = L auou
- ¢ - - - - = p - - - - . . 3uou
Z89°18Z'L$ | - : - - ooosszoz | - 00°800'G/S -| 00'SEG'S0E | 00°2ba's9 | 00°2€2°CE (w0 WisypoN} JIND - ONAD}  aamaayary
junowy | 3junouny Juncury Junouny junowry |- v V. s Junowry junoury ANITIOSIA SINYNOM
.. . N A 1. .
[Aads ' | [Auoeds . 3
oL asead] oseayd] © YO HUD ueld/plg sao ada as.. ad M
. askld Teseyd | "Teseyd | -pseseud | ogsseuq | opeseud | oseseud | ozeseuyd | gpeseyd ! . .
vioziverR : .. . .
. “sadjaseqjodford ja B /] slytesn 43 e H 4 -

: . uopippy Buisnoy Jiep Aunop Aol IWYN LOFrOMd - et
) ) oot 86ECL0  #103rOYd :
NAOOYvIEd 334 35vE
’ i
1
i
_.

Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT A-1 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

_|1so'Bea'ys

3
STIEYSHNENIZY /2 33 153rodd TvLoL]

.

!
I I: sanavsunaw=yf
. - 1 .
O . - 2
fiso'ses'ys |- $1- $]- $ | oss'czot $ |- $ | 9zze6" $ [eon'ssvy & |eve'ssy  $ [zezze 8 334 193r0ud “W10L]
[see'sL s - §] - s - BETE ) T s] - $[ < ] . AONIONINGI)
{ese'spr 3T - s] - s - $[seezr s - slyse'sy sfsig;e Sloeve  s] - 3| SASNIJdX3 Lo3HIa]
‘ i . SHSNIAXA
. . 1
| pzzvests |- ${- - -8T- $ |eog’sce S |- $ir1'6es  $Tess'syy  § | eseave  $]- $ | SLNV.LINSNOD TV10L]
- s - s - gf - s - s[ - s - s]. - 5] - s] - ] ;_dope WUEIRsUe0]
1
0595 - $| - —_ - - - - - - | oo’ose's - _ T sninpojy
00052~ 31 - j - - 00°000'S - 0070056 "00°006°L 06°600S R i T aal]
gos'oss $| - N - 00°000°LL - 00°000°6E 00700052 00°005'eL - + Buyesuibug |eyde))
ooo'oz §| - - - 00°00S'e - 00°00S"6 00°000°2 - - Isjuelinsuog Burado
ozz'or $| - - - - - 00°005"9€ 00°005°0Z 000226 - - ]
svzele §| - - - 00'6€6'28 - 00°}LL6'66 00°69L'26 00'622'.2 - ! Sigauibug SAV
ols'er ${ - - - 00°GED'SL - 00°000°bE 00°00€'GL 00°6/5'G - . asy
i6l'eae §| - - - 00°58b'LL - o0'agi'sst | ao'ost'as © | 00'0se'an -~ "S0ssY 2 Asiqny uay
gor'zae $1 - ~ - og'aoe'szl - 0o'00s'ser | op'009'el. 00°006'vS - . stasuibug wopy
soz'zez §| - - - 00°08E" 2 - 00°000'08 ao'os'sol | oo'sol’ss - 3 WoH-Aung
) : SINVLINSNOD
| sse‘tze’zs [- $1- sT- $ [eot’aes  57- $ | sms'zoe’s 3 [ses22s s [vosstz  §|zezae S| - _yoaviTvroL]
- 3 - - - - - = - - - 3uou
- 3 - - - - — - - - - uou
- v - - - - N - - - - - auou
- W - - - - - - - - - . . 3oy
ooo'ss $| - - - - = 00°000'6Z 00°000°21 00°000'HL - i YpoN -diog
- s - - - - - - - - - . auou
- $ - = - - _ - = - - auvol
- [ - - - Py — - - - - [vOU
P $ - - - - - - - - - i . auou
lig'sps §| - - - 00°8r2'611 - a0z8'v9e | 00°000'04 00°L6L'ee - {v0 wayyoN]) jInangs - ON-LS
o 3 - - R = = = - = = = ‘- auou
- 3 - - - - - - - - - H aiou
syl'slees | - - - DO'09E'02P - 00'el2'600°} | 00'62L'05S | 00'ell'sst | oo/eTee (V3 WalHoN) |0 - ONAD
junowy Junowy Junowy Junowy unoury Junouy v "4 junory junoury ANFIHIOSIA SINYNOIT
ubeds | [dpeds . ¥
IvioL asea|d] asea|d] Yo AUD ueldiplg sSao aa as ad i
aseyd TTaseyqy eseyy 09 aseyd 0g aseyd op aseyd 0€ 3seyq 0Z 3seld 0} aseld i
y10TIVEE . 3
i Ix] ppy pus ialy 234 aseg ol uo BUCh Aq pinays Ajua tieg “sw) aford jo mejA LTINS & sopjaard 1eaysiom siul, LT

J:pepniouf seomseg ppy

| u=ig+Buipuag;paubis

ne

vomppy Bussnoy fier Auncg farawo  IWYN 103r0Yd
86£TL0

5LOIroNd

{saav TIv + LOVHINOD} NMOONVIME T3 103roydd 'q31YalIoSNOD

Buiapo 314y JIINE-sY
uopnquysi(y Ses ajs
M3ADY Jaad [edtuBydIsiy
asempie}

Bugewysa json
funzag

Buideaspuey

221093

[eaureysap

(3 5s]

Page 5 of 5

JO/ND
sowydeigy
Amqeueysng
Buyunerd

suonesyoedg

slousjug

[Emongs

NIy





