AMENDMENT NO.4 TO .
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND

HMC ARCHITECTS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, & political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™), and HMC
Architects (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered info between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties™).

WHEREAS, Beverly Prior Architects entered into a Professional Services Agreement with
County on August 28, 2008 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and ' .

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 13, 2009 (hereinafer,
“Amendment No. 1%), September 14, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2™, end April 3, 2012

(hereinafter, “Amendment Ne, 3”); and

WHEREAS, an Assignment of Contract from Bev'erly Prior Architects to CONTRACTOR was
accepted by the County on July 22, 2011 (hereinafier, “Assignment of Contract™); and

WHEREAS, fhe Criminal Justice Complex Master Planning (hereinafier, “Project”™) has not
been completed and additional time and funding are necessary to allow for the completion of
remaining and additional required tasks; and

WHEREAS, on September 21,°2012, the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC)
formelly notified the County of the conditional award of Assembly Bill (AB) 900 Phase II
funding in the amount of $36,295,000 with specific Tequirements as part of the final award
process outlined by the Corrections Standards Authority (CSA); and )

WHEREAS, fhis Amendment No. 4 will allow CONTRACTOR to provide additional tasks
associated with architectural and technicel master planning services and include preparation of
an Brovironmental Impect Report’ (EIR) to address California Environmental Quality Act
(CBQA) requirements and to support the County’s efforts in meeting the specific conditional
award requirements and deadlines; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to firther amend the Agreement to increase the amount by
$581,840 and extend the term to March 31, 2014 to aliow CONTRACTOR. to continue fo
provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Axchitects

Criminal Tustice Complex

RMA — Public Works - Architeotural Services

Term: August 7, 2008 —March 31, 2014

Not to Exceed: $876,384.00

Page 1 of 3




NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1

Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided™, to read as follows:

The County hersby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees 1o perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide
professional services for the Criminel Justice Complex located at Natividad Road and
Laurel Drive in Salinas, CA; architectura! and technical support services for the submittal
of an $80 million grant application under Assembly Bill (AB) 900 to the Corrections
Standards Authority (CSA) for expansion of the County’s detention facilities; and
additional tasks associated with architectural and technical master planning services

including preparation’ of an Environmental Impact Report (BIR) to address California - * -

Bnvironmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements and to support the County’s efforts in. .
mesting the specific Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) conditional

- award of AB 900 Phase II requirements as described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2.

Amend Paragreph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Fxhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.

' The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not

exceed the sum of $876,384.
Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement” to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from Angust 7, 2008 to March 31, 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2 — Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions”. : .

AIL ofher terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Servioes Agreement
HMC Architects

Criminal Justice Complex

RMA — Public Works - Architectural Services
Term: August 7, 2008 —March 31, 2014

Mot to Exceed: $876,384.00

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 fo the
Renewal to the Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: ' EMC Architects
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

By:

{Signature of Chair, - Xice President)

Date: : o

It Mosste Catd Sk Ve Presw ENT

(Print Name and Title) :
Date: /o231

' © By .
Approved as to Form and Legality (SigneRITE of Seoretary, Asst. Seorstary, CFO,
Office of the County Counsel Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer) .
By: Its: é\r 24y 57%/ 1o~ LD
Deputy County Counsel 0" (Print Name and Title)
Date: : ‘ Date: / O-LY-f 2—

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

#NSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is 2 corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to.
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in en individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agresment
HMC Architects

Criminal Justice Complex

RMA — Public Works - Architectural Services

Term: August 7, 2008 — March 31, 2014

Notto Exceed: $876,384.00

Page 3 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 fo the
Renewal to the Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: ' EMC Architects
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

By:

{Signature of Chair, - Xice President)

Date: : o

It Mosste Catd Sk Ve Presw ENT

(Print Name and Title) :
Date: /o231

' © By .
Approved as to Form and Legality (SigneRITE of Seoretary, Asst. Seorstary, CFO,
Office of the County Counsel Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer) .
By: Its: é\r 24y 57%/ 1o~ LD
Deputy County Counsel 0" (Print Name and Title)
Date: : ‘ Date: / O-LY-f 2—

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

#NSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is 2 corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to.
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in en individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agresment
HMC Architects

Criminal Justice Complex

RMA — Public Works - Architectural Services

Term: August 7, 2008 — March 31, 2014

Notto Exceed: $876,384.00

Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

@ Beverly Prior Architects

October 17, 2012

County of Monterey
AMENDMENT #4: JAIL ASSESSIVIENT AND AB 500 GRANT SUPPORT SERVICES PROPOSAL

Project. ! .
The County of Monterey has received notification from the Board of State and Community Corractions that [t has -

been awarded 2 grant amount of $36,295,000 of the 80 million that it had originally requested for expansion of the
existing Jail's capacity, The county Is seeking HMC's assistance with the Jail Assessment and AB 900 Grant Support
Services. The County [s committed to Tesfansibly asséSéing the EXisting jail to identify longer term capltal concerns,
{dentifying programmztic, operational, infrastructure and construction requiremants in order to assess county
matching funds, reaching out to the community for input and review, and mesting the grant requirements that
include real astate due diligence, environmental impact analysls, and ongoing operational costs,

Per the ABS0D Bond reguiremnents this new faclity will apara’ke as a stand-alone facllity. The new facllity including
nhew housihg units, main entrance and administrative suppert space will operate independently of the existing Jall,
and will be designed to allow existing securlty operations to be controlled from within the new facllity.

Approach. .
The anticipated key tasks and their purpose for the Jall Assessment and AB 80D Grant Support Services are outfined

below and then in detail on the following spreadshest. The fallowing services support the described project scope
" and ABSOD Grant requirements. cL

Task and Purpose

A. Communlty Outrsach and Public Prasentatlons. Perthe Board of Supervisors’ request for community outreach,

information meeting. No meeting attendance will be provided, ]
Deliverables: Site plan, exterior massing view, typical jail housing unit diagram.

prepare presentation boards including site plans, floor plans for both 2 and 4 story options, and eievatians for project

Jail Security Assessment, Evaluate the key systems within the existing jail to identify and provide information that
can be used In planning the new facllity or used for future capital projects. .
1, |nvestlgate existing securlty systems for capablilty with new faclllty, spacifically software expansion and

connectivity lssues for security, telecem end data transfer,
Dellverables: Provide Jall securlty assessmant report Identlfying exlsting securlty systems, provide recommendations;
if any for systam upgrades/ improvements to existing system to support central control aperations from within the

new housing unit expansion.

B

C, Currentand Future Infrastructure Assessment.
Reviaw exlsting topographic maps provided by the county, and request additional information as needed,
Gsote;:hnical sepvices Including eore drilling/ test pits, provide basis of design for foundation and road
requirements, cut/flll and subsurface conditlons.

«  Review of pertinent reports regarding the site, aveilable in our exist]

1.
2.
Ing files or provided by you,

»  Field exploration consisting of logging and interval sampling 25 to 30 harings between 10 and 60 feet
deep. The site will be marked for utility Identification. The soll samples obtained will be ssaled and

returned to the laboratory for testing. The borings will be drilled in the location of the proposed

T4I5 777 8422 417NM%NAT5]DMEDHY B’Tﬂ1EE4r 8th FLOOR
F415 7772766 SAN FRANCISCD CA 9410 F
BPAROH.COM Pagel of 10




EXHIBIT A2~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

October 17, 2012 ’

Page 2

improvernents. NOTE: The number and depth may vary depending on conditlons encountered, All holes
will be patched and fllled. :
Construction and testing of four percolation test sites. At each site the percofation rate of the underlying
soll will be studied at various depths, This Information Is to be used to assist with storm water retention
deslgn.

Leheratory testing of selected semples considered representative of site conditions, In order to ascertain .
or deriva relevant engineering properties including:

Molsture/Density
R-value 7
Shear Strength
Consolidation
Expansion Patantial

Corroslen tasting of 5 samples collectad in the alevation range of the propased utllitles. In addition, 5 in--
sftu field resistivity tasts (Wenner 4 pin technlque) wili be performed, A corroslon testing and inspaction

-program will then be developed by & registerad corrosion englneer,

Deflection testing of the existing pavement. Based on the deflection testing, R-value test results, and
Traffic Indexés (£ be talculatad by our firm) we will provide pavements analysis and design for new and

existing sections.

Engineering analysis and evaluation of the resulting field and laboratory data, This will include a
liquefaction analysls of the site, Based on our findings we wiil develop geotechnical design criterie:

General Ste Grading

Selsmic Parametars

Ullity Trenches (Including corrosion design reguirements)
Foundation Design {Including settlement analysis)
Concrete Slab Design (including molsture cantrol)
Retaining Walls

Excavatiohs .

Pavement Design (including calcuiation of Traffic Indaxes)
General Site‘Dralnage :

Preparation of & draft geotechnical report detalling our recommendations based on the project
paramefers and our geotechnical enalysis. The report will Include drawings of typlcal detells for
construction. Upon revlew and Input of the draft report by the architact and other Interested parties our

firm will issue & final geotechnlcal report.

Fleldwork shall begin after all boring, trench and Cane Penetration Test (CPT) locations have baen
surveyed, staked and any US Alert requirements for utility clearances have been obtained. Draft and
Final Geotechnical Design Reports shall be submitted with recommendations for site grading, seismic
deslgn, soll compaction, foundation design, supports of slabs and mats, trench excavation and back

filling, and paving sections,

Domestic Water and Sanitary Sewer Study, Evaluate current and future demand/load based on 2-288
additional bed modules. Including sewer and water service upgrades, underground utilities that may need to

be relocated, and other Infrastructure raguirements. Provide preliminary sizing and cost estimates.

¢

Page 2 of 10




EXHIBIT A2 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

October 17, 2012
Page3d

4. Storin Drain Capacity Study. Evaluate existing and proposed storm drainage patterns and develop &
preliminary plan conslstent with existing condltions for callecting and disposing of both on-site and off-site
storm water. Identify the [ocatlon of existing storm water detention/retention ponds, area drains, proposed
improvements to existing storm water facllities, control of on-slte and offsite dralnage across the site and
general routing of underground dralnage piping. Determine approximate loads of future development,

5, Slte Utllity Master Plan: Prepare utllity distribution drawings showing the routing and extension of exlsting
utilities o sarvice the naw bulldings. Identify the approximate size and routing of all water (potable and fire
water); sanitary sewer, natural gas, electrical, telephone, security and communication duct bank to service
the new bullding, Show approximate location of new and existing transformers, switchgea, fire hydrants'
naturel gas metering, ect, Describe design criteria for each utllity, Provide site plan including future
expansion, identify access for staff, and public, including parking, path of travel and building entra nees, fire. .
access, andtrash removal In relation to existing jail and new facility. No werk will be provided for
realignment Chaparral Road.

6. Site Electrical Master plan, Evaluate existing electrical system for capaclty in transformers and generators.
Datermine approximate needs for new bulldings and load capaclty of existing service. Determine any .
addltional upgrades necessary for this project and future work, Identify locations of all exlsting electrical gear

" on site, Including transformer, conductors, switchgear, generators, site lighting, parking lot and roadways.
Include phatametric of existing lighting,
.« Perform a site investigation and analysis of the site electrical distribution system, Including site lighting.
«  Evaluation of the existing site electrical distribution system load capacity and refiability.
s Review electrical utllity service and prepare load calculation for intended use requirements,

Perfotm point-to-point photometric calculation of the existing site lighting system.

Coordinzte with the Utllity Company for any reguired load history and electrical usage. .

Facllitate any testing, locating, or readings as required, These services will be performed by others.

Prepare @ narrative report (with back-up sketches as raquired) indleating systems currant condliton, code

Impravements, and rellabllity; load capaclty; adequacy of systems for current and proposed future use

and fife expectaricy of systems; and recommended upgrades necessary for future facllity addition and

expansion. .

Deliverables: Comments on county-provided topographlc map. Reporis include: underground survey, geotechnical

report, domestic water and sanitary sewer study, storm drain capacity report, site utility master plan, site elecirical

master plan and site power distributicn, .

. @ @@

D

Environmental Impact Report. Prepare inftlal study and/or environmental impact report to address CEQA and AB 800
grent requirements. Attend meetings/public hesrings; file Notice of Project and Notice of Determination.

Dellverables: CEQA documents.

Archltectural Program, Site Requirements, and Conceptual Layouts, The architectural program, site requirements
and concaptual layouts will assure that the Jail addition Is properly designed and will work with existing Jail support
services, Tourlig other jails of similar size and aperational philosophy with county staff will assist In determining
aspects to incorporate into the program and design criteria, While a preliminary space list was develeped forthe
grant application process, this effort will be a more thorough Investigation of each of the operational elements of the
Jail as they Impact the program and design elements of the housing unlt addition.

pellverahles: Architectural program with site requirements and dlagrams.

Refine Project Scope, Phasing, Estimate, Based on revised grant amount/ number of beds and anticipated future jall
expansion funding, develop a phasing and development strategy and cost estimate for both 2 and 4 story options,
Refine Master Plan with County, Provide project planning for future phase. -

Deliverables Documents refiecting refinad project, phasing diagrams, and construction cost estimate.

Page 3 of 10




EXHIBIT A2 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

October 17, 2012
Page3d

4. Storin Drain Capacity Study. Evaluate existing and proposed storm drainage patterns and develop &
preliminary plan conslstent with existing condltions for callecting and disposing of both on-site and off-site
storm water. Identify the [ocatlon of existing storm water detention/retention ponds, area drains, proposed
improvements to existing storm water facllities, control of on-slte and offsite dralnage across the site and
general routing of underground dralnage piping. Determine approximate loads of future development,

5, Slte Utllity Master Plan: Prepare utllity distribution drawings showing the routing and extension of exlsting
utilities o sarvice the naw bulldings. Identify the approximate size and routing of all water (potable and fire
water); sanitary sewer, natural gas, electrical, telephone, security and communication duct bank to service
the new bullding, Show approximate location of new and existing transformers, switchgea, fire hydrants'
naturel gas metering, ect, Describe design criteria for each utllity, Provide site plan including future
expansion, identify access for staff, and public, including parking, path of travel and building entra nees, fire. .
access, andtrash removal In relation to existing jail and new facility. No werk will be provided for
realignment Chaparral Road.

6. Site Electrical Master plan, Evaluate existing electrical system for capaclty in transformers and generators.
Datermine approximate needs for new bulldings and load capaclty of existing service. Determine any .
addltional upgrades necessary for this project and future work, Identify locations of all exlsting electrical gear

" on site, Including transformer, conductors, switchgear, generators, site lighting, parking lot and roadways.
Include phatametric of existing lighting,
.« Perform a site investigation and analysis of the site electrical distribution system, Including site lighting.
«  Evaluation of the existing site electrical distribution system load capacity and refiability.
s Review electrical utllity service and prepare load calculation for intended use requirements,

Perfotm point-to-point photometric calculation of the existing site lighting system.

Coordinzte with the Utllity Company for any reguired load history and electrical usage. .

Facllitate any testing, locating, or readings as required, These services will be performed by others.

Prepare @ narrative report (with back-up sketches as raquired) indleating systems currant condliton, code

Impravements, and rellabllity; load capaclty; adequacy of systems for current and proposed future use

and fife expectaricy of systems; and recommended upgrades necessary for future facllity addition and

expansion. .

Deliverables: Comments on county-provided topographlc map. Reporis include: underground survey, geotechnical

report, domestic water and sanitary sewer study, storm drain capacity report, site utility master plan, site elecirical

master plan and site power distributicn, .

. @ @@

D

Environmental Impact Report. Prepare inftlal study and/or environmental impact report to address CEQA and AB 800
grent requirements. Attend meetings/public hesrings; file Notice of Project and Notice of Determination.

Dellverables: CEQA documents.

Archltectural Program, Site Requirements, and Conceptual Layouts, The architectural program, site requirements
and concaptual layouts will assure that the Jail addition Is properly designed and will work with existing Jail support
services, Tourlig other jails of similar size and aperational philosophy with county staff will assist In determining
aspects to incorporate into the program and design criteria, While a preliminary space list was develeped forthe
grant application process, this effort will be a more thorough Investigation of each of the operational elements of the
Jail as they Impact the program and design elements of the housing unlt addition.

pellverahles: Architectural program with site requirements and dlagrams.

Refine Project Scope, Phasing, Estimate, Based on revised grant amount/ number of beds and anticipated future jall
expansion funding, develop a phasing and development strategy and cost estimate for both 2 and 4 story options,
Refine Master Plan with County, Provide project planning for future phase. -

Deliverables Documents refiecting refinad project, phasing diagrams, and construction cost estimate.

Page 3 of 10




EXEIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

October 17, 2012
Page 5

The preparation of the county’s operational statement at the schematic design submittal is not included in these
services. Any LEED workshops or score cards are exciuded in this phase.

On the following pages, the fea budget by task is presented.- -

Progress reporting and billing/tnvoicing. . )
HMC will submit, via emall,  progress report which outlines all werk accomplished, by task; upcoming milestones;
any Issues/concerns Impacting the millestones; HMIC's plan to resolvé Issues/concerns In order to maintain
schédule/mliestones. Progress report shall Include & section called “items needed fram the County” which clearly
identifies what HMC s ssking/expacting to receive from the County and the date by which each item is needed,
Identifying the needed items, and allowing the County suffidient time to respond. Progress reports shall be provided
.an & mutuafly agreed on basis depending on the progress of the work, )

HMC's monthly billing/involcing will include a status report outlining wark accomplished and milestonas met during
the billing perlod for each task, The invaice will indlcate steff member, hours per staff member, staff rate, and the

assoclated cost. s
We have prévlded a 10% contingency on this scope of work. The following are examples of add|
be required and can be chargad agalnst the cg:jtjngan;:y‘wl_'eh prlor County-approval: -

"1, Coordination and support with Board of State and Communlty Corrections submittals, responses, meetings
2. She and-existing-bullding conditions that require further investlgation
3. Additional graphics/presentation boards for additional community outreach and/or board meetings
4. Attendance at community outreach meetings, Board of Supervisors and Board Committee mestings

Itional ltems that may

We Jook forward to reviewing this proposal with the county’s team,

Vary truly yours,
B 4 .
‘“.;;7 # :’P,ﬁ-‘ =

Beverly - Prior, FAIA, LEED AP, NCARB
Princlpal, Civic and Justice Practice Leader

Page 5 0of 10




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Teleg

o009
0EST aatasy U
[ Bupyeig w
[[73 Hoday |
T HERY ¥
SS9 L] L] (TS
s Tomaon T
o6 HOIL o)
‘Bupsa} uone|oalag &
..E..Ea& RIOTEI00E]
tos taaufug paty 3
g s B
0E Sagg 2
BT Mapal fiaieasel aimelain §
AenuyRig B
T3 = T % 8 T Hoday pue uenedgsaau| [PRpRcRY T
L 5 T AJUnon 3t A PIpINOIE ASIRS BIRE SId 130 oo T
JUBUISSASSY 2ANONAISERU| aInjng pue Emt:u@
- WITS bisey sup zzewinsy ear
um\uv.aw OOE'PTS 0bB" 0! [ ope'as 00g's
= uw TS SITS 5615 GCz3  |Setey Apmoy] aderany.
[] [ o zE St [cinoH-[Sewgns
= 2r El [ fagual Aient q
3 i [} JUasRsey Afinsas [SaS[OA fA0] €
3 aT E Fi005H [PUL SEAENY ‘CO[3A[[o] B1ed pue A1 Jj6 PR IS 1S
T
Juawssassy Aunaag jlef B
[ SEERS hiSeL s semns [eaL.
SbE'ZTS o058 009's§ [y 535  |:sea4jeuarssajory - imoyqng
SETS SIES 2 Sez$  |seen Aoy sdeseny
58 [T3 3 E] [ Sinay - j@eiqags
¥z T 2 4 z SUaILICS AJUAC) UO paseq aufjai pueashay &
el iE i3 3 T ‘Bupsat 10} 133{01d uie|dxa 0} Spieoq pue saSew ucnejuasaud dajarag
SUONERSad Oljqnd PUe Yaeanng Mjunia)
R *SU0]) U ) “stos Jowwpsy | qesmen -
P imer | seas3roddng ums oBeusyy | Joubpeq
n”h_“m_mw.wu ~Utuiaug uﬁuwx.nswhsunu ”H_”” 3503 o5 [EeL {ealuypay lomgal.  pafoidus  laulcid
ey L redpLir SADIAYAS 40 3dO3S
U Kiepads- L SPANPIVIoRd - [STPARINY

TI0Z/LT/01

SAIAHIS LNWHO ANV LNAINSSIASSY TIVE 7 INIINANIINY

ALNNOD AFHIINOIN 40 ALNNO3

OWH

SLLY 10id APSASE &

Page 6 of 10




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Tadeg

obZ'oE

L1

0543
036

Saujjaaul {€) aail) pUe Ry saunEayIqna /Ansa i §

Uofjeujuiagag jo sapoy |

QEL'DT

S VOED |

0Z6'8

EETRET

S{Z0E

SUBLIG) 0] astiodsay

O8T°L

(ORACIGSIA /AUPRON /A Yeid 3

TPy UE eI aredaig §

0m0't

suGdal oAl 3

0i9%

{sanuade snajiea i S} Fudes Yo Fpais Eug p

aet's

T

eased O

0PI 9

(3

UnGETSIIRY a[0)d &

\elpinod g fod T
poday Jpedus| [eyualluciaug iy

STS'LTTS

Sta'zes

05
SEI

[
55

0s9'ST$  526'Z5

S6E5

15094 [eunissajord - |laIgns.

BE

Sees

[=en Kynop sdessny

[[53

oL
T

ET
8

SINOH - I09qRg -

ODE'E

UO[EUpIon) JUENSE0) JPRuo) AlERD_ 6
SBuRsaN B

00’8

sHuRaaly 3

080T

Siling-5e JO ABIAGY J

‘poday Jangeey 3

Jmawoioyd p
Gofen|eAd PEoT o

[E5]

|

Sumydn =915 q

uonngins|q emeg IS =

00E'S

uepdiaisey [RUQIBF IS 9
‘sauf| AN I0[eur 50 Uoje3opi kA e ssseut Qnpn -
s gef jo ued sys -

00601

wfu

ued @isepy AN SIS S

WUG3  *sUo)(ejuaus

[[7¥37

Bl

ApAS pede) Uesq UGS ¢
‘=3urpuyy jorodas asedaid -
SlasAs Jamas. sayen &
no-pjlng fo] p PP P
HONelauad Somas pue pusiap snesm Sunspa yueasal -

Aipuney g
sapuag poog

)

- Ay

swemsu) Rjepads

sup3

-UoHAUY  BjeanfEaldls  Ajjnoag

T jadeon

Mo

Joyeuinsy
100

ans =L

pwmer | g 1ioddng

feajual,
fufsaq

=g

Podseg s

mBway  lsugq
ppaL oafoid s falveld

fedpetra SAJIAHAS 40 Id00S

88z-z 401 Apnis. pue e opsaung €

S 10U AIAIEHNE - [BITPRR LY

oe/it/or

SAIIAYAS INVHO ANV INAINSSISSY TIVT i INIINGNIINY

ALNNOD AFHIAINOIA 40 AENNOD

OWH

sPapyRy Joid Aisaeg &

Paga7 of 10




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

g3feg

- 9B

Bt

sui PR0_EE

bE

@l

SWeidE Uiy dopAen et

SE

~35[AB1 MqUn0) (1A SUSWRIInG e 90eds MOl 1T
S30|[spEalds SuanmIInGal; aredald 0T

ot

splepueis aeds Ajpe) doprel_ 6

Suayed JUaLUBAOL JIE]S pue jeul doRha 8

Ssjualalinbas pue tejd Japsedt Humras

suaLTE!|alaY Mis/od. ﬁgﬁ_ a
uaddas Aled o

BEOURIEAJENRRINE

GonEamps W

S |

e e P |

CIC B LG R G B A R D

SiopiAoig Weidord |

Aspune] U= |

Saju|q yyes/Aseg fust U
SIS I[EAH [EEls 3

LI

sopuIsipieal i

SURSIA @

To7te0 SUOH PUE [oAN0) [eNBa] P

| e

=|

w

~|g

il

‘E3)jEUIn)saND AUWWEcI AiPe] Jo UoRetedaly

"SI0p FUS[A (UE TalNSasse spaatl ajEn|erd pue Maled

E]

E

~SaAqEUase. n-HmEuE_BnB-_.z_B EﬁnEbﬂﬂﬁ ¥
E

z

T

a1 129{00d SHLALS U Bufeed) UoReyiabn

SBETTS

S96'VFES

00R'sES

0565

MoAE] _mq.«nmu__uu pue ‘sjuslialnbay 8115 ‘WelFold _Euﬂuﬁxu.&ﬁ
¥5e4 ST MEunS] PI0L

;5394 jenojssajold - [B00qnS

:i44

16N Apncy] adeiiay

ZE

43

o - Eogns

0STEE &

Un[jeuIpIoo) jueysuc] floquog Ajjeng d

(9apnjau{ 101 ] BrR3W [EUDRIPRY O

‘suo3

T80V §

TRugEE Sl U

Aspuneyrg
BajIBs pooy

“5U0J Ry

-toima  wmoanfmaudug  Aynses

)

[ 5n]

*5UD)

fagmjop
)

Jopewnsy
3500

ansrmaL

" (301,

Heisyoddng
1YL
Julisag

e TBeuny
EnepaL  wafold ug
Mg us

SR NSTos Kjepads

EREEIY 10[1d APaROE N - [Ty

Jausissq
Jmuued
[edauid

[AelL vonogEnsiq/uonEfiqRd W

SADIAHAS 40 34008

TI0Z/LT/0T

SHIIAHAS INVUD ANV INFINSSASSY TIVT b LNIINGNINY

ALNNOD ASHAINOIN 40 ALNNOD

OWH

. 5199}y JoUd Ajlanag @

Page § of 10




EXHIBIT A-2 ~SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

yafed

[T (ieLun semnsa oL
Orviey | O0SL§  WDSOI§  OVYOLS  O00'GS [seny jevorssopoi- otang
SZT5- SIS SETS G5 |Sa1ey Apnoy sdemny
e 03 09. 5 oF___[sInoH - [meigas
] ¥ PO AP E
St [ (ARjsuE]d [emdaouco JUesal T
[ 03 [ oF [
juswidojenaq udjseq [emdazuod
say'szs . PISEL SI) ayeumsy (Eo],
pse'zy 052’25 STZars o00'es [ OORLS  5(9'55 |5 [PuOSSajold - 101905
5915 SIS SES SBTS Gezs 518l Apnoy alesany
7] 16 3 3 v SE |SMOH -~ |BI0Igns B
(13 ] [ UCEU[RI06] TUEIASH0] /j0NEGY AIlEND &
L] 9 v Z AjUnGa i Aafhal Il pUE sspel ¥
o 6 B 3 SUOHHD KIGIE § PUE ¢ Seliea 1500 Gopnsd €
(3 (13 3 k2 z
|— yoeandde adoos ued. suEl T
TE 3 R B 1 uasiad-ul pue auoyd u] Ajonoa
i 3 EDDE Uo pased
arewsy ‘Sugseyy ‘adoas 1afold suysy 8
STLED! - SE_SI) aYElNS3 (E30L
N OE07S Emwmw SPEBLS | 082015 w_n&w.iunuam-ﬁsgn
s S SET i 613
BE SEV oL SVL I 83 NoH - [oyqas
8 75 T OE 8 z .
z (] 0z [ (13 daig duEspy/inell_oe
4 SE [ ‘uofjeujpuoo]) Jue)[asua) flonded AERD 6
] ¥ SEEASHO GAS SIEUPI0) 9%
B ¥ HUILRIADAL U op ajisdojarsg L1
T T w oS puiie] dofensq_ 8T
T T ureigosd M5 pooj dofered_ 5T
T T wieLdold Walshs [epaut dopre 71 |
‘suay "SUG) jeyuan =] RLTEEY Joeupsy “nswey “piviner | jleiguoddas Jms wicueyy Jauljsag
Mpune1g  -uomiwa  wmesofmaufus Awmzs e ansioas (YTl popphy qaslosans  fmaue
- mo L R Mgz paas s S3DIAYIS 40 3d0DS
e .
Swemsuod bjepads Iy IOl AR - (AR
— STADIAUIS LNVUD ANV INFINSSISSY TV b INIINANAAY

ALNNOD AFHILNOIA 10 ALNNOD

OWH

SoEYILY dold AJBneg &

Page 9 of 10




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Gadeg

OPRTE5$ |iesadoad 230
568°255 20T
SYE'EESS IE101ghs
e (5211 Sasiratic Y9o1iC) 10§ SOUEHTITY
T09'3055 16q€] B0l
TWS0d0Hd TWL01]
v Hse) Sy RN [eIa)
0z5'88 :sa83 jeuo; 14 - [E101GN5
:sa1ey Apmoy 3Terany
[ [5InoH - [1oigns
3 Rauna) 3 &g papjaala}
. 3 5 wen T
0z F] 33 |oQuos [equay
10f bas | f pue
Ly gje)s MU HELS WS JO LONI3(3S 'SI0T98] 21138 Uomanysua) Sulnp
1jes puejsed jig o314 sueyd Jupers
paumbargosgda)0yljo 5jjitays Aq popiaesd sjepmieln uuguoa/maiay
= sishjeuy 1507 [euopeladg /siuatalinbay Suiels
SueR s [Eau » suod  soyepsy | cesses | dprermel | Jeis Podd = o
a.u_..sﬂmwuﬂ -uONNE  moanjmamBuy  Aunoss 02 qosEieL _EEEﬂ._..ﬁ _n.h_.‘_un.wm... u.ﬂ_.n_.__.m__ u_m “.H_.E.nn_“ -
o f38e3p0, B -
o1 pa- s L SHOIAYES 10 3d00S
Summstio) Ajepads SIPRIPIY 10114 A 1BrasniNll - (SRR Yy
—— SFDIAYIAS INVHD ANV INIINSSISSY TIVT *7# INTNANIINY

ALNNOD ASHAINOIAL 40 ALNNOD

OWH

SPRUYMY Jolg Asaag &

Page 10 0f 10




